502933996 08/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2980594

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		CHANGE OF NAME	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.			07/16/2013
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA		
Name:	RTI SUF	RGICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	11621 F	RESEARCH CIRCLE	
City:	ALACHU	A	
State/Country:	FLORID	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32615		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
		1016000	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (pe sent to	4246930 312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i>	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (pe sent to provided; r	312)775-8100	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3	312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M</i> nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3	312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma</i> nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3 3 0	312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M</i> nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r S 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 5 5 5 5	312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma</i> nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r S 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 5 5 5 5	312)775-8100 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma</i> nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r S 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 5 5 5 5	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 64TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (pe sent to provided; r S 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 5 5 5 5	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 33 ource=19375US02 Assig	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3 (UMBER: UMBER:	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/ 08/13/2014 e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page1.tif	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N ADDRESS LINE 1: ADDRESS LINE 2: ADDRESS	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3 0 UMBER: gn re name	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manh nhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 600 W. MAD	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED OURCE=19375US02 Assignments Ource=19375US02 Assignments	DATA (be sent to provided; r M 5 3 3 0 0 UMBER: gn re name gn re name gn re name	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhinpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 64TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/ 08/13/2014 e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page1.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page2.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page3.tif	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 33 ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3 0 UMBER: gn re name gn re name gn re name gn re name	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhinpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/ 08/13/2014 e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page1.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page3.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page4.tif	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 33 ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig	DATA (be sent to provided; r M 5 3 3 0 0 UMBER: 0 UMBER: 9 0 UMBER: 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/ 08/13/2014 e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page1.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page2.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page3.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page4.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page4.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page5.tif	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 33 ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig ource=19375US02 Assig	DATA (pe sent to provided; r M 5 3 3 0 UMBER: 9 UMBER: 9 UMBER: 9 0 UMBER: 9 0 UMBER: 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	312)775-8100 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Manhinpto@mcandrews-ip.com MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY LTD. 500 W. MADISON ST. 34TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 01915-19375US02 SARAH BIGGS /Sarah Biggs/ 08/13/2014 e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page1.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page3.tif e change to RTI Surgical from parent#page4.tif	

source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page8.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page9.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page10.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page11.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page12.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page13.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page14.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page15.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page16.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page17.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page18.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page19.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page20.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page21.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page22.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page23.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page24.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page25.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page26.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page27.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page28.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page29.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page30.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page31.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page32.tif source=19375US02 Assign re name change to RTI Surgical from parent#page33.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS FILED FROM AND INCLUDING THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OR A MERGER WITH A RESTATED CERTIFICATE ATTACHED OF "RTI SURGICAL, INC." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC." TO "RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.", FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2008, AT 12:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2013, AT 4:51 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "RTI BIOLOGICS, INC." TO "RTI SURGICAL, INC.", FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2013, AT 9:21 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION, FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2013, AT 10:14 O'CLOCK A.M.



3217489 8100X

130881613

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 0587972

DATE: 07-16-13

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:16 PM 02/27/2008 FILED 12:20 PM 02/27/2008 SRV 080234507 - 3217489 FILE

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

1. The name of the Corporation is Regeneration Technologies, Inc.

2. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 25, 2000 (the "Original Certificate").

3. The Board of Directors of the Corporation, in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "GCL"), adopted resolutions as of January 11, 2008 providing for the adoption of an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> which amends and restates the Original Certificate in its entirety. The resolution further directed that the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation be submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation for their consideration and approval.

4. The approval of the holders of the requisite number of shares of the Corporation was obtained at the special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation on February 27, 2008, called and held upon notice in accordance with Section 222 of the GCL.

5. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the GCL.

6. The text of the Original Certificate is hereby amended and restated in its entirety in the form attached as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by Thomas F. Rose, its Secretary, this 27th day of February, 2008.

REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Thomas F. Rose Secretary

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF -

RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation is RTI Biologics, Inc.

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is United Corporate Services, Inc., 874 Walker Road, Suite C, Dover, Kent County, DE 19901. The name of the corporation's registered agent at such address is United Corporate Services, Inc.

THIRD: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware as set forth in Title 8 of the Delaware Code 1953, as amended (the "GCL").

FOURTH: <u>Capital Stock</u>:

This corporation is authorized to issue 155,000,000 shares of capital stock, \$0.001 par value, of which 150,000,000 shares shall be Common Stock, \$0.001 par value and 5,000,000 shares shall be Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value.

(A) <u>Preferred Stock</u>. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issue of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock, in one or more series, and to fix for each such series such voting powers, full or limited, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issue of such series (a "Preferred Stock Designation") and as may be permitted by the GCL. The number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of all the then outstanding shares of the capital stock of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, without a separate vote of the holders of the Preferred Stock, or any series thereof, unless a vote of any such holders is required pursuant to any Preferred Stock Designation.

(B) <u>Common Stock</u>. Except as otherwise required by law or as otherwise provided in any Preferred Stock Designation, the holders of the Common Stock shall exclusively possess all voting power and each share of Common Stock shall have one vote.

FIFTH: The corporation is to have perpetual existence.

PATENT REEL: 033532 FRAME: 0158

65121746.2

SIXTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors is expressly authorized to make, alter or repeal the by-laws of the corporation. Notwithstanding anything in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, Bylaw Sections 2.04, 2.07 and paragraphs Ninth and Twelfth of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation may not be repealed or amended in any respect, and no provision inconsistent therewith may be adopted by the stockholders unless such action is approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of sixty-six and two-thirds percent ($66 \frac{1}{3}$ %) of the outstanding shares of all classes and series of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of the corporation' directors.

SEVENTH: Classification of Board of Directors. Upon the consummation of the Corporation's initial public offering of its Common Stock, directors shall be divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class III. Each class shall consist, as nearly as may be possible, of one-third of the total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors. Class I directors shall serve until the 2001 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, Class II directors shall serve until the 2002 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and Class III directors shall serve until the 2003 Annual Meeting of Stockholders. At each annual meeting of stockholders beginning in 2001, successors to the class of directors whose term expires at that annual meeting shall be elected for a three-year term. If the number of directors is changed, any increase or decrease shall be apportioned among the classes so as to maintain the number of directors in each class as nearly equal as possible, and any additional director of any class elected to fill a vacancy resulting from an increase in such class shall hold office for a term that shall coincide with the remaining term of the class, but in no case will a decrease in the number of directors shorten the term of any incumbent director. A director shall hold office until the annual meeting for the year in which his or her term expires and until his or her successor shall be elected and qualified. Any vacancy on the Board of Directors for any reason, and any directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors of the Board of Directors, may be filled by a majority of the Board of Directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or a sole remaining director and any directors so chosen shall hold office until the next election of the class for which such directors shall have been chosen and until their successors shall be elected and qualified. Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect directors at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation applicable thereto, such directors so elected shall not be divided into classes pursuant to this paragraph Seventh and the number of such directors shall not be counted in determining the maximum number of directors permitted under the foregoing provision of this paragraph Seventh in each case unless expressly provided by such terms.

EIGHTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the by-laws may provide. Upon consummation of the corporation's initial public offering of its Common Stock, stockholder action may not be taken by written consent in lieu of a meeting. The books of the corporation may be kept (subject

- 2 -

to any provision of the GCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the by-laws of the corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws of the corporation shall so provide.

NINTH: The corporation shall indemnify each person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, or is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of a foreign or domestic corporation that was a predecessor corporation to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the GCL, as amended. The indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any by-law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in an official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be such a person and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

Any amendment, repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph Ninth shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer, agent, or other person existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any director of this corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director, officer or agent occurring prior to, such amendment, repeal or modification.

TENTH: The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or thereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

ELEVENTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of the GCL or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of the GCL, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the

- 3 -

stockholders or class of stockholders, of this corporation, as the case may be, and also on this corporation.

TWELFTH: A director of this corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for the breach of any fiduciary duty as a director, except (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or that involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the GCL, as the same exists or hereafter may be amended, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the GCL is amended after the date of incorporation of the corporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the GCL, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the stockholders of the corporation shall be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the personal hability of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

PATENT REEL: 033532 FRAME: 0161

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.

* * * * *

RTI Biologics, Inc. (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>General Corporation Law</u>"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

FIRST: This Certificate of Amendment amends the provisions of the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Secretary of State on February 27, 2008 (the "<u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>").

SECOND: Article Seventh of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety as follows:

"SEVENTH: Prior to the 2014 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, directors shall be divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class III, with the term of office of one class expiring each year. Class I directors shall serve until the 2014 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, Class II directors shall serve until the 2015 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and Class III directors shall serve until the 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders. Commencing with the annual meeting of stockholders 2014, successors to the class of directors whose term expires at that annual meeting and other director nominees shall be elected for a one-year term expiring at the next annual meeting of stockholders and until his or her successor shall be duly elected and qualified, subject to his or her earlier death, resignation, retirement or removal from service as a director. Any vacancy on the Board of Directors for any reason, and any directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors of the Board of Directors, may be filled by a majority of the Board of Directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or a sole remaining director and any directors so chosen shall hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors shall be duly elected and qualified, subject to their earlier death, resignation, retirement or removal from service as a director. Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect directors at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation applicable thereto, and the number of such directors shall not be counted in determining the maximum

number of directors permitted under the foregoing provision of this paragraph Seventh in each case unless expressly provided by such terms."

THIRD: That pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Directors, the proposed amendment was submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation for consideration at the annual meeting of stockholders held on April 23, 2013 and was duly adopted by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: All other provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by Thomas F. Rose, its Secretary, this 23rd day of April, 2013.

RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.

Name: Thomas F. Rose Title: Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER OF

RTI Name Change Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation

with and into

RTI Biologics, Inc., a Delaware corporation

It is hereby certified that:

1. RTI Biologics, Inc. ("<u>Parent</u>" or the "<u>Corporation</u>") is a business corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

2. Parent owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of RTI Name Change Sub, Inc. ("Subsidiary"), which is a business corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

3. Parent hereby merges Subsidiary with and into Parent (the "<u>Merger</u>"), pursuant to this Certificate of Ownership and Merger (this "<u>Merger Certificate</u>") and that certain Agreement of Merger, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Parent and Subsidiary. Parent shall be the surviving corporation (the "<u>Surviving Corporation</u>"), and the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease as of the filing of this Merger Certificate with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

4. In connection with the Merger, Parent hereby changes its name to RTI Surgical, Inc.

5. The following is a copy of the relevant recitals and resolutions adopted as of July 12, 2013 by the unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Parent under Section 141(f) of the Delaware General Corporations Law ("<u>DGCL</u>") approving the merger of Subsidiary with and into Parent under Section 253 of the DGCL:

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest for the Corporation to change its name to RTI Surgical, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the Corporation may change its name without stockholder approval under Section 253(b) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "<u>DGCL</u>") by forming a subsidiary, causing that subsidiary to merge into the Corporation, and including in the certificate of ownership and merger a provision that the Corporation is changing its name;

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to form a wholly-owned subsidiary, RTI Name Change Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"), to merge with and into the

Parent, so that Parent will be the surviving corporation and can change its name pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL;

WHEREAS, there has been submitted to and considered by the members of the Board an agreement and plan of merger (the "Merger Agreement") by and between the Subsidiary and Parent providing for the short-form merger (the "Merger") of the Subsidiary with and into the Parent pursuant to the DGCL and further providing that all of the assets and liabilities of the Subsidiary will become assets and liabilities of the Parent pursuant to DGCL Section 259 and that the Parent will change its name to RTI Surgical, Inc. pursuant to DGCL Section 253(b);

WHEREAS, the undersigned deem it advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation to approve and to consummate the Merger and that a Certificate of Ownership and Merger (the "<u>Merger Certificate</u>") be executed in accordance with DGCL Section 103 and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and that any other appropriate documents and acts be executed, delivered and performed;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY:

RESOLVED, that Parent cause Subsidiary to be formed and issue 1,000 shares of its capital stock to Parent at its par value per share of \$0.001 in exchange for \$1.00 cash so that the Subsidiary will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Parent, a Delaware corporation and owner of all of the outstanding shares of Subsidiary, which is also a Delaware corporation, become a party to the Merger Agreement and undertake the Merger and thereby merge Subsidiary into the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL and take ownership of all of the assets and assume all of the liabilities of Subsidiary;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Subsidiary shall be the disappearing corporation upon the effective date of the Merger pursuant to the DGCL and Parent shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the DGCL, with the existing certificate of incorporation of Parent continuing in effect;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that in connection with the Merger, Parent's name shall be changed from RTI Biologies, Inc. to RTI Surgical, Inc.;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the issued and outstanding shares of Subsidiary's capital stock shall not be converted in any manner, nor shall any cash or other consideration be paid or delivered therefor, inasmuch as Parent is the owner of all outstanding shares of Subsidiary, but each said share which is issued as of the complete effective date of the Merger shall be surrendered and extinguished;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that officers of Parent are hereby authorized to enter into the Merger Agreement on behalf of Parent and to execute the Merger Certificate and cause it to be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Board and the proper officers of the Corporation are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of the Merger herein provided for

6. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "<u>Certificate of</u> <u>Incorporation</u>") of Parent, as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, except that Article First of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"The name of the corporation is RTI Surgical, Inc."

and such Certificate of Incorporation as herein amended and changed shall continue in full force and effect until further amended and changed in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the DGCL and the Certificate of Incorporation.

7. The Amended and Restated Bylaws of Parent (the "<u>Bylaws</u>"), as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation and shall continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the DGCL and the Bylaws.

8. The directors and officers of the Parent in office at the Effective Time shall continue to be the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation in office at the Effective Time, all of whom shall hold their offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their earlier removal, resignation or death in accordance with the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

9. At the Effective Time, each issued and outstanding share of common stock, \$0.001 par value per share of Subsidiary shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner into shares of the Surviving Corporation and shall be cancelled. Each issued and outstanding equity share of Parent shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but as of the Effective Time shall represent equivalent equity shares of the Surviving Corporation.

10. The Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of such Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Delaware Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RTI Biologics, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed on the 16th day of July, 2013.

RTI Biologics, Inc.

By: _ Arik. Ale

Brian K. Hutchison President and Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Certificate of Ownership and Merger

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:19 AM 07/16/2013 FILED 10:14 AM 07/16/2013 SRV 130880982 - 3217489 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF SERIES A CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK OF RTI SURGICAL, INC.

Pursuant to Section 151 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

RTI SURGICAL, INC. (formerly RTI BIOLOGICS, INC.) (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), certifies that, pursuant to authority conferred upon the board of directors of the Corporation (the "<u>Board</u>") by the FOURTH Article of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended from time to time (the "<u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>"), and pursuant to the provisions of DGCL Section 151, the Board adopted and approved the following resolution providing for the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock:

WHEREAS, the Certificate of Incorporation provides for two classes of shares of capital stock known as common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), and preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "<u>Preferred Stock</u>");

WHEREAS, the Certificate of Incorporation authorizes the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock; and

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by the Certificate of Incorporation as permitted by the DGCL to provide for the issuance of the shares of Preferred Stock in one or more series and to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series and to fix the voting powers, designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board does hereby provide for the issuance of a series of Preferred Stock and does hereby establish and fix the number of shares to be included in such series of Preferred Stock and the voting powers, designations, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions of the shares of such series of Preferred Stock as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Designation</u>. The designation of this series of Preferred Stock is "Series A Convertible Preferred Stock," par value \$0.001 per share (the "<u>Series A Preferred</u>").

Section 2. Number of Series A Preferred Shares. The authorized number of shares of Series A Preferred is 50,000.

- Section 3. Defined Terms and Rules of Construction.
 - (a) <u>Definitions</u>. As used herein with respect to the Series A Preferred:

"<u>Affiliate</u>" of any Person shall mean any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such Person. For purposes of this definition, "control" when used with respect to any Person has the meaning specified in Rule 12b 2 under the Exchange Act; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

"Board" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"<u>Business Day</u>" means any day except Saturday, Sunday and any day on which banking institutions in New York, New York generally are closed as a result of federal, state or local holiday.

"<u>Bylaws</u>" shall mean the Bylaws of the Corporation in effect on the date hereof and as amended from time to time in accordance with the terms therein and herein.

"<u>Capital Stock</u>" shall mean any and all shares, interests, rights to purchase, warrants, options, participations or other equivalents of or interests in (in each case however designated) stock issued by the Corporation.

"<u>Certificate of Designation</u>" shall mean this Certificate of Designation relating to the Series A Preferred, as it may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof.

"Certificate of Incorporation" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Change of Control" shall mean (a) any sale or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis in any transaction or series of related transactions, (b) any sale, transfer or issuance or series of related sales, transfers and/or issuances of shares of the Capital Stock by the Corporation or any holder thereof which results in any single Person or group (as defined in Rule 13d-5 of the Exchange Act) becoming the beneficial owners of Capital Stock representing (x) 50% or more of the voting power of all outstanding voting Capital Stock or (y) the power to elect a majority of the Board (under ordinary circumstances, by contract or otherwise), or (c) any merger or consolidation to which the Corporation is a party unless after giving effect to such merger no single Person or group (as defined in Rule 13d-5 of the Exchange Act) is the beneficial owner of Capital Stock possessing the voting power to elect a majority of the Board or the surviving Person's board of directors (or similar governing body) or becomes the beneficial owner of greater than 50% of the Corporation's or such surviving Person's issued and outstanding common stock or securities convertible into common stock of such Person.

"<u>Closing Price</u>" shall mean the price per share of the final trade of the Common Stock, other Capital Stock or similar equity interest, as applicable, on the applicable Trading Day (or the last trade of the Capital Stock or similar equity interest preceding the applicable Trading Day if no trades of such securities were made on the applicable Trading Day) on the principal national securities exchange or securities market on which the Common Stock, other Capital Stock or similar equity interest is listed or admitted to trading; <u>provided</u> that if the Capital Stock is not so listed or traded, the Closing Price shall be equal to the fair market value, as reasonably determined in good faith by the Board.

"<u>Commission</u>" shall mean the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including the staff thereof.

"Common Stock" shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"<u>Common Stock Deemed Outstanding</u>" shall mean, at any given time, the sum of (a) the number of shares of Common Stock actually outstanding at such time, plus (b) the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Options actually outstanding at such time, plus (c) the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities actually outstanding at such time (treating as actually outstanding any Convertible Securities issuable upon exercise of Options actually outstanding at such time), in each case, regardless of whether or not the Options or Convertible Securities are actually exercisable at such time.

"Conversion Cap" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(a).

"<u>Conversion Price</u>" shall mean \$4.39, but as it may be adjusted from time to time in accordance with <u>Section 9</u>.

"Conversion Restriction" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8(a).

"<u>Conversion Stock</u>" shall mean Common Stock or other capital stock of the Corporation then issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred in accordance with the terms of <u>Section 8</u>.

"<u>Convertible Securities</u>" shall mean any stock, securities (other than Options) or obligations of indebtedness directly or indirectly convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

"Corporation" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Date of Issuance" shall mean, for any Series A Preferred Share, the date on which the Corporation initially issues such Series A Preferred Share (without regard to any subsequent transfer of such Series A Preferred Share or reissuance of the certificate(s) representing such Series A Preferred Share).

"Deemed Liquidation" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 5(b).

"Dividend Reference Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4(a).

"DGCL" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Event of Noncompliance" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 12.

"Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Excluded Issuances" means any issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale in accordance with Section 9(d)) by the Corporation after the Date of Issuance of: (a) shares of Common Stock issued on the conversion of the Series A Preferred; (b) up to an aggregate of 2,800,000 shares of Common Stock (as such number of shares is equitably adjusted for subsequent stock splits, stock combinations, stock dividends and recapitalizations) issued directly or upon the exercise of Options to directors, officers, employees, or consultants of the Corporation in connection with their service as directors of the Corporation, their employment by the Corporation or their retention as consultants by the Corporation, in each case authorized by the Board and issued pursuant to the Incentive Plans (including all such shares of Common Stock and Options or exercise of Options (other than Options covered by clause (b) above) issued prior to the Date of Issuance, provided that such securities are not amended after the date hereof to increase the number of shares of Common Stock issuable thereunder or to lower the exercise or conversion price thereof.

"Forced Conversion" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8(b).

57145643.7

"Forced Conversion Noncompliance Event" shall mean (i) the failure of the Corporation to make any redemption payment with respect to any Series A Preferred Share which it is required to make hereunder, whether or not such payment is legally permissible or is prohibited by any debt financing agreement of the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries or any other agreement to which the Corporation is subject or (ii) the breach by the Corporation of its obligations under <u>Section 8(e)</u>. The foregoing shall constitute Events of Noncompliance whatever the reason or cause for any such Event of Noncompliance and whether it is voluntary or involuntary or is effected by operation of law or pursuant to any judgment, decree or order of any court or any order, rule or regulation of any administrative or governmental body and regardless of the effects of any subordination provisions.

"Incentive Plans" means the Corporation's 1998 Stock Option Plan, 2004 Equity Incentive Plan, 2010 Equity Incentive Plan, 1996 TMI Stock Option Plan and TMI 2006 Incentive and Non-Statutory Stock Option Plan, in each case as may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time as approved by the Board.

"Investment Agreement" shall mean that certain Investment Agreement by and between the Corporation and Investor, dated as of June 12, 2013.

"Investor Rights Agreement" shall mean that certain Investor Rights Agreement by and between the Corporation and Investor, dated on or about the Date of Issuance.

"Investor" shall mean WSHP Biologics Holdings, LLC.

"Junior Securities" shall mean any class or series of Capital Stock other than (i) the Series A Preferred or (ii) any class or series of Capital Stock that is specifically designated as senior or pari passu to the Series A Preferred in any amendment, modification or supplement to the Certificate of Incorporation (including as a result of a new certificate of designation), which the holders of Series A Preferred have consented to in accordance with <u>Section 11</u> hereof and, if applicable, Section 3.5 of the Investor Rights Agreement.

"Liquidation" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 5(a).

"Liquidation Preference" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 5(a).

"Liquidation Value" of any Series A Preferred Share as of any particular date shall mean

\$1,000.

"<u>Optional Redemption Eligibility Date</u>" shall mean the earlier of the following: (i) a Change of Control and (ii) the seventh anniversary of the Date of Issuance.

"Options" shall mean any rights, warrants or options to subscribe for or purchase Common Stock or Convertible Securities.

"Organic Change" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 9(e).

"<u>Person</u>" or "<u>person</u>" shall mean an individual, corporation, limited liability company, association, partnership, group (as such term is used in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act), trust, joint venture, business trust or unincorporated organization, or a government or any agency or political subdivision thereof.

"Preferred Director" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 10(b).

\$7145643.7

"Preferred Percentage" shall mean, at any time of determination, the percentage equal to (i) the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of all of the Series A Preferred Shares outstanding at such time of determination (without regard to any restrictions on conversion (including the Conversion Cap and the Conversion Restriction)), plus the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at such time of determination that were issued pursuant to the conversion of any Series A Preferred Shares, <u>divided by</u> (ii) the number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding at such time of determination, plus the number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding at such time of determination, plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuel upon conversion of the Series A Preferred outstanding at such time (without regard to any restrictions on conversion (including the Conversion Cap and the Conversion Restriction)).

"Preferred Stock" shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Purchase Rights" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 11.

"<u>Redemption Date</u>" shall mean, as to any Series A Preferred Share, the date specified in the notice of any redemption at the Corporation's option or at the holder's option; <u>provided</u> that no such date shall be a Redemption Date unless the amount payable to such Series A Preferred Share hereunder is actually paid in full on such date, and if not so paid in full, the Redemption Date shall be the date on which such amount is fully paid.

"Registrable Securities" shall have the meaning set forth in the Investor Rights Agreement.

"<u>Related Party</u>" shall mean (i) any officer or director of the Corporation or other Person that owns at least 5% of the Common Stock on an as-converted fully diluted basis (which for such calculation shall aggregate stockholdings of Affiliates and of immediate family members sharing the same household with such Persons), (ii) any officer or director of any of the Corporation's Subsidiaries, or (iii) any member of any such Person's immediate family sharing the same household or any of their respective Affiliates.

"Series A Dividend Reference Dates" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(b).

"<u>Series A Preferred Majority Holders</u>" shall mean, as of any time of determination, the holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Shares outstanding as of such time of determination.

"Series A Preferred" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 1.

"Series A Preferred Share" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(a).

"Series A Unpaid Dividends" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(a).

"Shareholder Approval" shall mean all approvals of the stockholders of the Corporation necessary to approve the transactions contemplated under the Investment Agreement and the issuance of the Series A Shares with the rights and privileges described in this Certificate of Designation, including any approvals by the holders of Common Stock for the issuance of twenty percent (20%) or more of the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding before such issuance, and the issuance of twenty percent (20%) or more of the voting power of the Company to any one holder of Series A Shares as may be required under law or the listing standards of NASDAQ (or any successor thereto or other trading market on which the Common Stock is listed), including NASDAQ Market Place Rule 5635(b) and (d) or NASDAQ Market Place Rule 5640, and Interpretative Material (IM) 5635-2, as applicable.

"Shareholder Approval Deadline" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(e).

Agreement.

121

"Stock Price Forced Conversion Event" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section

"Shelf Registration Statement" shall have the meaning set forth in Investor Rights

<u>8(b)</u>.

"<u>Subsidiary</u>" means any Person of which at least (i) a majority of the equity and (ii) a majority of the voting interests, are owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Corporation, by any one or more of its Subsidiaries, or by any combination of the Corporation and one or more of its Subsidiaries. For the avoidance of doubt, any reference to any Subsidiary of the Company shall include RTI Donor Services, Inc.

"Taxes" shall mean any federal, state, local or foreign income, gross receipts, branch profits, license, payroll, employment, excise, severance, stamp, occupation, premium, windfall profits, escheat, environmental, customs duties, capital stock, franchise, profits, withholding, social security, unemployment, disability, real property, personal property, sales, use, transfer, registration, ad valorem, value added, alternative or add-on minimum or estimated tax or other tax of any kind whatsoever, including any interest, penalty or addition thereto, whether disputed or not and including any obligation to indemnify or otherwise assume or succeed to the Tax liability of any other Person by law, by contract or otherwise.

"<u>Trading Day</u>" shall mean any Business Day on which the Common Stock is traded, or able to be traded, on the principal national securities exchange on which the Common Stock is listed or admitted to trading.

(b) <u>Rules of Construction</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires: (i) words in the singular include the plural, and in the plural include the singular; (ii) "including" means including without limitation; (iii) references to any Section or clause refer to the corresponding Section or clause, respectively, of this Certificate of Designation; (iv) any reference to a day or number of days, unless expressly referred to as a Business Day or Trading Day, shall mean the respective calendar day or number of calendar days; (v) references to Sections of or Rules under the Exchange Act shall be deemed to include substitute, replacement or successor Sections or Rules, and any term defined by reference to a Section of or Rule under the Exchange Act shall include Commission and judicial interpretations of such Section or Rule; and (vi) headings are for convenience of reference only.

Section 4. Dividends.

(a) <u>General Obligations</u>. When, as and if declared by the Board and to the extent permitted under the DGCL, the Corporation shall pay preferential dividends in cash to the holders of the Series A Preferred as provided in this <u>Section 4(a)</u>. Dividends on each share of the Series A Preferred (each a "<u>Series A Preferred Share</u>," and collectively, the "<u>Series A Preferred Shares</u>") shall accrue on a daily basis at the rate of six percent (6.0%) per annum (or twelve percent (12.0%) per annum if, and for so long as, required pursuant to <u>Section 4(e)</u>) on the sum of (x) the Liquidation Value thereof, plus (y) all accrued and accumulated but unpaid dividends on such Series A Preferred Share (such amount in clause (y), the "<u>Series A Unpaid Dividends</u>"), from and including the Date of Issuance, to and including the first to occur of: (i) the date on which the Liquidation Value of such Series A Preferred Share, plus all Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon is paid to the holder thereof in connection with a Liquidation pursuant to <u>Section 5</u>, (ii) the

Redemption Payment Date for such Series A Preferred Share, (iii) the date on which such Series A Preferred Share is converted into shares of Conversion Stock hereunder or (iv) the date on which such Series A Preferred Share is otherwise acquired by the Corporation. Such dividends shall accrue whether or not they have been declared and whether or not there are profits, surplus or other funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends, and such dividends shall be cumulative such that Series A Unpaid Dividends shall be fully paid or declared with funds irrevocably set apart for payment before any dividends, distributions, redemptions or other payments may be made with respect to any Junior Securities, other than to (A) declare or pay any dividend or distribution payable on the Common Stock in shares of Common Stock or (B) repurchase Common Stock held by employees or consultants of the Corporation for not more than \$0.001 per share or other de minimis amounts per share upon termination of their employment or services in accordance with agreements providing for such repurchase existing as of the date of this Certificate or in accordance with any Incentive Plan or any other equity incentive plan of the Corporation adopted and approved by the Board after the date of this Certificate.

(b) <u>Dividend Reference Dates</u>. To the extent not paid in cash on March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31 of each year, beginning September 30, 2013 (the "<u>Series A</u> <u>Dividend Reference Dates</u>"), all dividends which have accrued on each Series A Preferred Share during the three-month period (or other period, if any, in the case of the initial Series A Dividend Reference Date) ending upon each such Series A Dividend Reference Date shall be accumulated and shall remain accumulated dividends with respect to such Series A Preferred Share until paid in cash to the holder thereof.

(c) <u>Distribution of Partial Dividend Payments</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, if at any time the Corporation pays less than the total amount of dividends then accrued and accumulated with respect to the Series A Preferred Shares, such payment shall be made pro rata among the holders thereof based upon the aggregate Series A Unpaid Dividends in respect of the Series A Preferred Shares held by each such holder.

(d)Participating Dividends. In addition to any other dividends accruing, accumulating or declared hereunder, in the event that the Corporation declares or pays any dividends upon the Common Stock (whether payable in cash, securities or other property), other than (i) dividends payable on the Common Stock solely in shares of Common Stock and (ii) to the extent constituting a dividend, any repurchases of Common Stock held by employees or consultants of the Corporation for not more than \$0.001 per share or other de minimis amounts per share upon termination of their employment or services in accordance with agreements providing for such repurchase existing as of the date of this Certificate or in accordance with any Incentive Plan or any other equity incentive plan of the Corporation adopted and approved by the Board after the date of this Certificate, the Corporation shall also declare and pay to the holders of the Series A Preferred at the same time that it declares and pays such dividends to the holders of the Common Stock the dividends which would have been declared and paid with respect to the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Shares had all (i.e., without regard to any restrictions on conversion (including the Conversion Cap and the Conversion Restriction) at such time) of such outstanding Series A Preferred Shares been converted immediately prior to the record date for such dividend, or if no record date is fixed, the date as of which the record holders of Common Stock entitled to such dividends are to be determined.

(e) <u>Dividend Rate Adjustment</u>. In the event that Shareholder Approval has not been obtained within 180 days after the Date of Issuance (the "<u>Shareholder Approval Deadline</u>"), then the dividend rate on each Series A Preferred Share shall automatically (without any further

action) increase to the rate of twelve percent (12.0%) per annum, commencing on the day after the Shareholder Approval Deadline and ending on (and including) the date on which Shareholder Approval has been obtained.

Section 5. Liquidation

Normal Liquidation. Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the (a)Corporation (whether voluntary or involuntary) (collectively with a Deemed Liquidation, a "Liquidation"), each holder of Series A Preferred then outstanding shall be entitled to be paid, out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, before any distribution or payment is made upon any Junior Securities by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount in cash equal to the greater of (i) the sum of (x) the aggregate Liquidation Value of all Series A Preferred Shares held by such holder, plus (y) all Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon and (ii) the amount to which such holder would be entitled to receive upon such Liquidation if all (without regard to any restrictions on conversion (including the Conversion Cap and the Conversion Restriction) at such time) of such holder's Series A Preferred was converted into Conversion Stock immediately prior to such event (such greater amount, the "Liquidation Preference"), and the holders of Series A Preferred shall not be entitled to any further payment with respect to their Series A Preferred Shares. If, upon any Liquidation, the Corporation's assets available to be distributed among the holders of the Series A Preferred are insufficient to permit payment to such holders of the aggregate amount which they are entitled to be paid under this Section 5(a), then the entire assets available to be distributed to the Corporation's stockholders shall be distributed pro rata among such holders of Series A Preferred Shares based upon the aggregate Liquidation Value plus all Series A Unpaid Dividends of the Series A Preferred held by each such holder. Not less than 30 days prior to the payment date stated therein (or such lesser period as may be agreed by the Series A Preferred Majority Holders), the Corporation shall deliver written notice of any Liquidation to each record holder of Series A Preferred, setting forth in reasonable detail the amount of proceeds to be paid with respect to each Series A Preferred Share and each Junior Security in connection with such Liquidation.

(b) <u>Deemed Liquidation</u>. The occurrence of a Change of Control shall be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution and winding up of the Corporation for purposes of this <u>Section 5(b)</u> (a "<u>Deemed Liquidation</u>"), and the holders of the Series A Preferred shall be entitled to receive from the Corporation the Liquidation Preference with respect to the Series A Preferred upon such occurrence. The Corporation shall mail written notice of any Change of Control to each record holder of Series A Preferred Shares not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to the date on which such Change of Control is consummated.

Section 6. Redemption.

(a) <u>Redemptions at the Option of the Holder</u>. Beginning on the Optional Redemption Eligibility Date, any holder of Series A Preferred may, at any time and from time to time, request redemption, out of funds legally available therefor, of all or any portion of the Series A Preferred Shares held by such holder by delivering written notice of such request to the Corporation specifying the number of Series A Preferred Shares to be so redeemed and the date of such redemption (which may not be earlier than 60 days after delivery of such redemption notice). The Corporation shall be required to redeem on the date so specified in such holder's written notice delivered to the Corporation all or any portion of their Series A Preferred Shares with respect to which such redemption requests have been made at a price per Series A Preferred Share in cash equal to the Series A Liquidation Value thereof, plus all Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon. (b) <u>Redemptions at the Option of the Corporation</u>. Beginning on the fifth anniversary of the Date of Issuance, the Corporation may at any time and from time to time, redeem, out of funds legally available therefor, all or any portion of the Series A Preferred Shares held by such holder by delivering written notice of such request to such holder in accordance with <u>Section 6(d)</u>. Upon any such redemption, the Corporation shall pay a price per Series A Preferred Share with respect to which such redemption requests have been made in cash equal to the Series A Liquidation Value thereof, plus all Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, each holder of Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed by the Corporation may elect to convert all or any portion of the Series A Preferred Shares held by such holder into Conversion Stock pursuant to <u>Section 8</u> at any time prior to the applicable Redemption Date.

Redemption Payments. For each Series A Preferred Share to be redeemed (c) hereunder, the Corporation shall be obligated on the date specified in the notice of redemption delivered by the holder(s) of Series A Preferred Shares pursuant to Section 6(a) or by the Corporation pursuant to Section 6(b), as the case may be, to pay to the holder thereof (upon surrender by such holder at the Corporation's principal office of the certificate representing such Series A Preferred Share) in immediately available funds the amount required pursuant to Section 6(a) or Section 6(b), as applicable. If the funds of the Corporation legally available for redemption of Series A Preferred Shares pursuant to Section 6(a) on any Redemption Date are insufficient to redeem the total number of Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed on such date, then without limiting any rights or remedies herein or otherwise, those funds which are legally available shall be used to redeem the maximum possible number of Series A Preferred Shares pro rata among the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed pursuant to Section 6(a) based upon the aggregate Liquidation Value, plus Series A Unpaid Dividends of such Series A Preferred Shares held by each such holder. At any time thereafter when additional funds of the Corporation are legally available for the redemption of Series A Preferred Shares pursuant to Section 6(a) such funds shall immediately be used to redeem the balance of the Series A Preferred Shares which the Corporation has become obligated to redeem on any Redemption Date but which it has not redeemed. For the avoidance of doubt, (x) references to "legally available" funds herein shall mean the amount of assets of the Corporation that may be used for a redemption of shares under Section 160 of the DGCL, and (y) the Corporation shall be required to take all actions as are necessary to obtain available funds to satisfy its redemption obligations, including selling assets and borrowing funds. For the avoidance of doubt, the Corporation shall be in breach of its obligations under this Certificate of Designation if it fails to pay in cash all amounts required to be paid by the Corporation pursuant to Section 6(a) on the redemption date specified in any redemption notice delivered by Investor in accordance with Section 6(a).

(d) <u>Notice of Redemption by Corporation</u>. The Corporation shall mail written notice of each redemption of Series A Preferred (other than a redemption at the request of a holder or holders of Series A Preferred) to each record holder thereof not more than 60 nor less than 30 days prior to the date on which such redemption is to be made. Upon mailing any notice of redemption which relates to a redemption at the Corporation's option, the Corporation shall become obligated to redeem the total number of Series A Preferred Shares specified in such notice at the time of redemption specified therein except to the extent such holder converts such Series A Preferred Shares into Conversion Stock prior to such redemption.

(e) <u>Reissuances of Certificates</u>. In case fewer than the total number of Series A Preferred Shares represented by any certificate are redeemed, a new certificate representing the number of unredeemed Series A Preferred Shares shall be issued to the holder thereof without

cost to such holder within five business days after surrender of the certificate representing the redeemed Series A Preferred Shares.

(f) Determination of the Number of Each Holder's Series A Preferred Shares to be Redeemed. Except as otherwise provided in Section 6(c), the number of Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed from each holder thereof in redemptions hereunder shall be the number of Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed times a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the total number of Series A Preferred Shares then held by such holder and the denominator of which shall be the total number of Series A Preferred Shares then held by such holder and the denominator of which shall be the total number of Series A Preferred Shares then outstanding.

(g) <u>Redeemed or Otherwise Acquired Series A Preferred Shares</u>. Any Series A Preferred Shares which are redeemed or otherwise acquired by the Corporation shall be canceled and retired to authorized but unissued shares and shall not be reissued, sold or transferred.

(h) <u>Other Redemptions or Acquisitions</u>. The Corporation shall not, nor shall it permit any Subsidiary to, redeem or otherwise acquire any Series A Preferred Shares, except as expressly authorized herein.

<u>Section 7.</u> <u>Priority of Series A Preferred Shares.</u> Except as specifically provided herein, so long as any Series A Preferred Shares remain outstanding, without the prior written consent of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders, the Corporation shall not, nor shall it permit any Subsidiary to, redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire directly or indirectly any Junior Securities, nor shall the Corporation directly or indirectly declare or pay any dividend or make any distribution upon any Junior Securities.

Section 8. Conversion.

Conversion at the Option of the Holder. Each Series A Preferred Share may be (a) converted, at any time and from time to time, at the option of the holder thereof into a number of shares of Common Stock equal to the quotient determined by dividing (i) the sum of the Liquidation Value, plus the Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon at such time, by (ii) the Conversion Price then in effect; provided, that (i) prior to the receipt of the Shareholder Approval, the Series A Preferred shall not be convertible pursuant to this Section 8 into more than 19.99% of the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Date of Issuance (subject to a proportionate adjustment in the event of a stock split, stock dividend, combination or other proportionate reduction or increase for the Common Stock) such conversion (such limitation, the "Conversion Cap"); and (ii) prior to the first vote of the shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the Shareholder Approval, no Series A Preferred Shares may be converted (the "Conversion Restriction"). Series A Preferred Shares shall immediately and permanently cease to be subject to the Conversion Cap upon receipt of Shareholder Approval. For the avoidance of doubt, the Conversion Restriction shall no longer apply after the first vote of the shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the Shareholder Approval, whether or not Shareholder Approval is obtained.

(b) <u>Conversion at the Option of the Corporation</u>. On any date following the earlier to occur of (i) the date, if any, that the average Closing Price during any 20 consecutive Trading Day period is greater than \$7.98 (subject to a proportionate adjustment in the event of a stock split, stock dividend, combination or other proportionate reduction or increase to the Common Stock) (a "<u>Stock Price Forced Conversion Event</u>"), and (ii) the fifth anniversary of the Date of Issuance, if (A) no Forced Conversion Noncompliance Event has occurred and is continuing, (B) there is an effective Shelf Registration Statement covering the resale of all of the Registrable

Securities and (C) in the case of a Stock Price Forced Conversion Event, the Closing Price on the Trading Day immediately preceding the date on which the Corporation delivers notice of conversion pursuant to Section 8(c) is greater than \$7.98 (subject to a proportionate adjustment in the event of a stock split, stock dividend, combination or other proportionate reduction or increase to the Common Stock), then the Corporation may, cause the conversion of all, but (subject to the Conversion Cap and the Conversion Restriction) not less than all, of the Series A Preferred Shares into a number of shares of Common Stock per Series A Preferred Share equal to the quotient determined by dividing (x) the sum of the Liquidation Value, plus the Series A Unpaid Dividends thereon at such time, by (y) the Conversion Price then in effect. Any Series A Preferred Shares not converted due to the Conversion Cap and/or the Conversion Restriction shall continue outstanding on the terms set forth herein after such conversion. In connection with any such conversion, any Unpaid Series A Dividends shall be deemed to convert into Conversion Stock prior to any Series A Preferred Shares. The exercise by the Corporation of its rights under this Section 8(b) shall be referred to as the "Forced Conversion". Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Forced Conversion shall be permitted until all governmental body filings, consents, authorizations and approvals (including under the Hart-Scott Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended) that are required for such Forced Conversion shall have been made and obtained by the Corporation; accordingly, the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares and the Corporation will promptly take all actions necessary to make any such required filings and cooperate in connection with any such required filings.

(c) Conversion Procedure. In the case of a conversion pursuant to Section 8(a), the conversion date shall be the date on which the certificate(s) representing such Series A Preferred Shares and a duly signed and completed notice of conversion of such Series A Preferred Share is received by the Corporation. In the case of a conversion pursuant to Section 8(b), the conversion date shall be a date specified in the notice from the Corporation to the holder(s) of Series A Preferred, which may not be less than ten (10) days after the holder of such Series A Preferred Shares has received written notice from the Corporation of its election to convert the Series A Preferred Shares; provided, that, for the avoidance of doubt, at any time after delivery of the Corporation's conversion notice pursuant to Section 8(b), any holder of Series A Preferred may cause all or any portion of such holder's Series A Preferred Shares to be redeemed by the Corporation if permitted by, and in accordance with, Section 6(a). As soon as possible (but in any event within five (5) business days) after a conversion of Series A Preferred Shares has been effected, the Corporation shall deliver to the converting holder, a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Common Stock issuable by reason of such conversion in such names or names and such denominations as the converting holder has specified. In case fewer than the total number of Series A Preferred Shares represented by any certificate are converted, a new certificate representing the number of Series A Preferred Shares not converted shall be issued to the holder thereof without cost to such holder within five business days after surrender of the certificate representing the redeemed Series A Preferred Shares.

(d) <u>Cooperation</u>. The Corporation shall not close its books against the transfer of Series A Preferred Shares or of Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of Series A Preferred Shares in any manner which interferes with the timely conversion of the Series A Preferred Shares. Without limiting Section 6.6 of the Investment Agreement or <u>Section 8(b)</u> above, the Corporation shall assist and cooperate (at its expense) with any holder of Series A Preferred Shares required to make any governmental filings or obtain any governmental approval prior to or in connection with any conversion of Series A Preferred Shares hereunder (including, without limitation, making any governmental filings required to be made by the Corporation).

Common Stock Reserved for Issuance. The Corporation shall at all times when (e) any Series A Preferred Shares are outstanding reserve and keep available out of its authorized and unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of issuance upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred Shares, the number of shares of Common Stock that would be issuable upon the conversion of all outstanding Series A Preferred Shares, assuming for the purposes of this calculation that at all times the Shareholder Approval has been obtained and that the Conversion Restriction does not apply. All shares of Common Stock which are so issuable shall, when issued, be duly and validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and free from all taxes, liens, charges and encumbrances. The Corporation shall take all such actions as may be necessary to assure that all such shares of Common Stock may be so issued without violation of any applicable law or governmental regulation or any requirements of any domestic securities exchange or market upon which shares of Common Stock may be listed (except for official notice of issuance which shall be immediately delivered by the Corporation upon each such issuance and except for any such law, regulation or requirement applicable because of the business or nature of the holder). The Corporation shall not take any action which would cause the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to be less than the number of such shares required to be reserved hereunder for issuance upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Shares in accordance with this Section 8(d).

(f) <u>Taxes</u>. The Corporation shall pay any and all transfer Taxes that may be payable in respect of the issue or delivery of shares of Common Stock on conversion of the Series A Preferred Shares; provided that the Corporation shall not be required to pay transfer Taxes in respect of shares of Conversion Stock issued in the name of, or delivered to, a person other than Investor.

<u>Section 9.</u> <u>Adjustments to Conversion Price</u>. In order to prevent dilution of the conversion rights granted under <u>Section 8</u>, the Conversion Price and the number of shares of Conversion Stock issuable on conversion of the Shares of Series A Preferred shall be adjusted from time to time pursuant to this <u>Section 9</u>.

Adjustment to Conversion Price upon Issuance of Common Stock. Except as (a) provided in Section 9(b) and except in the case of an event described in either Section 9(d) or Section 9(e), if the Corporation, at any time or from time to time after the Date of Issuance, issues or sells, or in accordance with Section 9(c) is deemed to have issued or sold, any shares of Common Stock without consideration or for consideration per share less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale), then immediately upon such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale) the Conversion Price shall be reduced (and in no event increased) to a Conversion Price equal to the quotient determined by dividing: (i) the sum of (1) the product derived by multiplying the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale) by the number of shares of Common Stock Deemed Outstanding immediately prior to such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale), plus (2) the aggregate consideration, if any, received by the Corporation upon such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale); by (ii) the sum of (1) the number of shares of Common Stock Deemed Outstanding immediately prior to such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale) plus (2) the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock issued or sold (or deemed issued or sold) by the Corporation in such issuance or sale (or deemed issuance or sale).

(b) <u>Exceptions To Adjustment Upon Issuance of Common Stock</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, there shall be no adjustment to the Conversion Price with respect to any Excluded Issuance.

(c) <u>Effect on Conversion Price of Certain Events</u>. For purposes of determining the adjusted Conversion Price under <u>Section 9(a)</u>, the following shall be applicable:

Issuance of Rights or Options. If the Corporation, at any time or from (1)time to time after the Date of Issuance, in any manner grants or sells (whether directly or by assumption in a merger or otherwise) any Options, whether or not such Options or the right to convert or exchange any Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options are immediately exercisable, and the price per share (determined as provided in this paragraph and in Section 9(c)(5)) for which Common Stock is issuable upon the exercise of such Options, or upon the conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options, is less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of the granting or sale of such Options, then the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or upon conversion or exchange of the total maximum amount of Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options shall be deemed to have been issued by the Corporation at the time of the granting or sale of such Options (and thereafter shall be deemed to be outstanding for purposes of adjusting the Conversion Price under Section 9(a)), at a price per share equal to the quotient determined by dividing (i) the sum (which sum shall constitute the applicable consideration received for purposes of Section 9(a)) of (x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the granting or sale of all such Options, plus (y) the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of all such Options, plus (z), in the case of such Options which relate to Convertible Securities. the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the issuance or sale of all such Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities, by (ii) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of all such Options or upon the conversion or exchange of all Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of all such Options. Except as otherwise provided in Section 9(c)(3), no further adjustment of the Conversion Price shall be made when Convertible Securities are actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or when Common Stock is actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

(2)Issuance of Convertible Securities. If the Corporation, at any time or from time to time after the Date of Issuance, in any manner issues or sells (whether directly or by assumption in a merger or otherwise) any Convertible Securities, whether or not the right to convert or exchange any such Convertible Securities is immediately exercisable, and the price per share (determined as provided in this paragraph and in Section 9(c)(5) for which Common Stock is issuable upon conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities is less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of such issue or sale, then the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion or exchange of the total maximum amount of such Convertible Securities shall be deemed to have been issued by the Corporation at the time of the issuance or sale of such Convertible Securities (and thereafter shall be deemed to be outstanding for purposes of adjusting the Conversion Price pursuant to Section 9(a)). at a price per share equal to the quotient determined by dividing (i) the sum (which sum shall constitute the applicable consideration received for purposes of Section 9(a) of (x)the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue or sale of such Convertible Securities, plus (y) the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the conversion or

exchange of all such Convertible Securities, by (ii) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities. Except as otherwise provided in Section 9(c)(3), no further adjustment of the Conversion Price shall be made when Common Stock is actually issued upon the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, and if any such issue or sale of such Convertible Securities is made upon exercise of any Options for which adjustments of the Conversion Price had been or are to be made pursuant to other provisions of this Section 9(c), no further adjustment of the Conversion Price shall be made by reason of such issue or sale.

(3)Change in Option Price or Conversion Rate. Upon any change in any of (A) the total amount received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the granting or sale of any Options or Convertible Securities referred to in Section 9(c)(1) or Section 9(c)(2), (B) the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of any Options or upon the issuance. conversion or exchange of any Convertible Securities referred to in Section 9(d)(1) or Section 9(c)(2), (C) the rate at which Convertible Securities referred to in Section 9(c)(1)or Section 9(c)(2) are convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock, or (D) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable in connection with any Options referred to in Section 9(c)(1) or any Convertible Securities referred to in Section 9(c)(2)(in each case, other than in connection with an Excluded Issuance), then (whether or not the original issuance or sale of such Options or Convertible Securities resulted in an adjustment to the Conversion Price pursuant to this Section 9) the Conversion Price in effect at the time of such change shall be adjusted or readjusted, as applicable, to the Conversion Price which would have been in effect at such time pursuant to the provisions of this Section 9 had such Options or Convertible Securities still outstanding provided for such changed consideration or conversion rate, as the case may be, at the time initially granted, issued or sold, but only if as a result of such adjustment or readjustment the Conversion Price then in effect is reduced.

(4) <u>Treatment of Expired Options and Unexercised Convertible Securities.</u> Upon the expiration of any Option or the termination of any right to convert or exchange any Convertible Security without the exercise of any such Option or right, the Conversion Price then in effect hereunder shall be adjusted immediately pursuant to the provisions of this <u>Section 9</u> to the Conversion Price which would have been in effect at the time of such expiration or termination had such Option or Convertible Security, to the extent outstanding immediately prior to such expiration or termination, never been issued.

(5) <u>Calculation of Consideration Received</u>. If any Common Stock, Option or Convertible Security is, at any time or from time to time after the Date of Issuance, issued or sold or deemed to have been issued or sold in accordance with <u>Section 9(c)</u> (A) for cash, the consideration received therefor shall be deemed to be the net amount received by the Corporation therefor; (B) for consideration other than cash, the amount of the consideration other than cash received by the Corporation shall be the fair value of such consideration, except where such consideration consists of marketable securities, in which case the amount of consideration received by the Corporation shall be the market price (as reflected on any securities exchange, quotation system or association or similar pricing system covering such security) for such securities as of the end of business on the date of receipt of such securities; (C) for no specifically allocated consideration in connection with an issuance or sale of other securities of the Corporation, together comprising one integrated transaction, the amount of the consideration therefor shall be

deemed to be the fair value of such portion of the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation in such transaction as is attributable to such shares of Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be, issued in such transaction; or (D) to the owners of the non-surviving entity in connection with any merger in which the Corporation is the surviving corporation, the amount of consideration therefor shall be deemed to be the fair value of the portion of the net assets and business of the non-surviving entity that is attributable to such Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be, issued to such common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be, issued to such owners. The fair value of any consideration or net assets other than cash and marketable securities shall be determined jointly by the Corporation and the Series A Preferred Majority Holders. If such parties are unable to reach agreement within a reasonable period of time, the fair value of such consideration shall be determined by an independent appraiser experienced in valuing such type of consideration jointly selected by the Corporation and the Series A Preferred Majority Holders. The determined of such appraiser shall be final and binding upon the parties, and the fees and expenses of such appraiser shall be borne by the Corporation.

(6) <u>Integrated Transactions</u>. In case any Option is issued in connection with the issue or sale of other securities of the Corporation, together comprising one integrated transaction in which no specific consideration is allocated to such Option by the parties thereto, the Option shall be deemed to have been issued for a consideration of \$.001.

(7) <u>Treasury Series A Preferred Shares</u>. The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any given time shall not include shares owned or held by or for the account of the Corporation or any Subsidiary, and the disposition of any shares so owned or held shall be considered an issue or sale of Common Stock for the purpose of this <u>Section 9</u>.

(8) <u>Record Date</u>. For purposes of any adjustment to the Conversion Price in accordance with this <u>Section 9</u>, if the Corporation takes a record of the holders of Common Stock for the purpose of entitling them (a) to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities or (b) to subscribe for or purchase Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, then such record date shall be deemed to be the date of the issue or sale of the shares of Common Stock deemed to have been issued or sold upon the declaration of such dividend or the making of such other distribution or the date of the granting of such right of subscription or purchase, as the case may be.

(d) Adjustment to Conversion Price Upon Dividend, Subdivision or Combination of Common Stock. If the Corporation, at any time or from time to time after the Date of Issuance, (i) pays a dividend or make any other distribution upon the Common Stock or any other capital stock of the Corporation payable in shares of Common Stock or in Options or Convertible Securities, or (ii) subdivides (by any stock split, recapitalization or otherwise) its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares, the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such dividend, distribution or subdivision shall be proportionately reduced, and if the Corporation at any time combines (by reverse stock split or otherwise) its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this Section 9(d) shall become effective at the close of business on the date the dividend, subdivision or combination becomes effective.

15

(e) Adjustment to Conversion Price Upon Reorganizations, Mergers, Consolidation, Merger or Sale. Any recapitalization, reorganization, reclassification, consolidation, merger, sale of all or substantially all of the Corporation's assets to another Person or other similar transaction (other than any such transaction covered by Section 9(d)), in each case which entitles the holders of Common Stock to receive (either directly or upon subsequent Liquidation) stock, securities or assets with respect to or in exchange for Common Stock, is referred to herein as an "Organic Change". Prior to the consummation of any Organic Change, the Corporation shall make appropriate provisions (in form and substance satisfactory to the Series A Preferred Majority Holders) to insure that each of the holders of the Series A Preferred shall thereafter have the right to acquire and receive, in lieu of or in addition to (as the case may be) the shares of Common Stock immediately theretofore acquirable and receivable upon the conversion of such holder's Series A Preferred Shares, such shares of stock, securities or assets as such holder would have received in connection with such Organic Change if such holder had converted its Series A Preferred Shares immediately prior to such Organic Change. In each such case, the Corporation shall also make appropriate provisions (in form and substance satisfactory to the Series A Preferred Majority Holders) to insure that the provisions of this Section 9 shall thereafter be applicable to the Series A Preferred Shares (including, in the case of any such consolidation, merger or sale in which the successor or purchasing Person is other than the Corporation, an immediate adjustment of the Conversion Price to the value per share for the Common Stock reflected by the terms of such consolidation, merger or, sale or similar transaction, and a corresponding immediate adjustment in the number of shares of Conversion Stock acquirable upon conversion of Series A Preferred Shares, if the value so reflected is less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such consolidation, merger or, sale or similar transaction). The Corporation shall not effect any such consolidation, merger or sale, unless prior to the consummation thereof, the successor Person (if other than the Corporation) resulting from consolidation or merger or the Person purchasing such assets assumes by written instrument (in form and substance satisfactory to the Series A Preferred Majority Holders), the obligation to deliver to each such holder such shares of stock, securities or assets as, in accordance with the foregoing provisions, such holder may be entitled to acquire.

(f) <u>Certain Events</u>. If any event occurs of the type contemplated by the provisions of this <u>Section 9</u> but not expressly provided for by such provisions (including, without limitation, the granting of stock appreciation rights, phantom stock rights or other rights with equity features), then the Board shall make an appropriate adjustment in the Conversion Price so as to protect the rights of the holders of Series A Preferred Shares in a manner consistent with the provisions of this <u>Section 9</u>; provided that no such adjustment pursuant to this <u>Section 9</u> shall increase the Conversion Price or decrease the number of shares of Conversion Stock issuable as otherwise determined pursuant to this <u>Section 9</u>.

(g) Notices. Immediately upon any adjustment of the Conversion Price, the Corporation shall give written notice thereof to all holders of Series A Preferred Shares, setting forth in reasonable detail and certifying the calculation of such adjustment. The Corporation shall give written notice to all holders of Series A Preferred Shares at least 20 days prior to the date on which the Corporation closes its books or takes a record (i) with respect to any dividend or distribution upon Common Stock, (ii) with respect to any pro rata subscription offer to holders of Common Stock or (iii) for determining rights to vote with respect to any Organic Change or Liquidation. The Corporation shall also give written notice to the holders of Series A Preferred Shares at least 20 days prior to the date on which any Organic Change shall take place.

Section 10. Voting Rights: Election of Directors

Voting Generally. Without limiting any rights provided to the holders of shares (a) of Series A Preferred under the DGCL, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred shall be entitled to vote as a single class with the holders of the Common Stock on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Corporation, except with respect to the Shareholder Approval; provided that, prior to the first vote of the shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the Shareholder Approval, the Series A Preferred shall have no voting rights, except as otherwise required by applicable law. Each holder of shares of the Series A Preferred shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the largest number of full shares of Common Stock into which all shares of Preferred Stock held of record by such holder could then be converted (taking into account, for the avoidance of doubt, all Unpaid Series A Dividends thereon convertible into shares of Common Stock, any Conversion Price adjustments made pursuant to Section 9 and the Conversion Cap) at the record date for the determination of the stockholders entitled to vote on such matters or, if no such record date is established, at the date such vote is taken or any written consent of stockholders is first executed; provided, however, that no holder of Series A Preferred shall be entitled to cast votes for the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of such Series A Preferred Shares held by such holder that exceeds (subject to a proportionate adjustment for any stock split, stock dividend, combination, recapitalization or other proportionate reduction or increase in the Common Stock) the quotient of (x) the aggregate purchase price paid by such holder of Series A Preferred for its Series A Preferred Shares, divided by (y) the lesser of (i) \$4.40 and (ii) the Closing Price of the Common Stock on the Trading Day immediately prior to the Date of Issuance of such holder's Series A Preferred. The holders of Series A Preferred Shares shall be entitled to notice of any meeting of stockholders in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation.

(b) <u>Election of Directors</u>. In the election of directors of the Board, for so long as any Series A Preferred Shares are outstanding and the Preferred Percentage equals or exceeds 5%, the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares, in addition to the other voting rights set forth herein, shall be entitled to elect that number of directors to the Board (each, a "<u>Preferred Director</u>") equal to the product of: (i) the Preferred Percentage, and (ii) the total number of directors on the Board, including the number of Preferred Directors appointed or appointable to the Board; <u>provided</u>, that if such product is not a whole number, then the number of Preferred Directors shall be the next whole number larger than such product (e.g., if such product is 1.11 or 1.51, then the number of Preferred Directors shall be two); <u>provided</u>, further that the number of Preferred Directors shall not exceed two at any time.

(c) <u>Term</u>. Each Preferred Director appointed pursuant to <u>Section 10(b)</u> shall continue to hold office until the earliest to occur of (i) the first annual meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation following such time that the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares do not have the requisite Preferred Percentage to appoint such Preferred Director pursuant to <u>Section 10(b)</u>, (ii) such Preferred Director is removed from office by the affirmative vote of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders, and (iii) such time as such Preferred Director's death, resignation, retirement or disqualification. Any vacancy created by the removal, death, resignation, retirement or disqualification of a Preferred Director shall be filled by the affirmative vote of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders. If the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares for any reason fail to elect anyone to fill any such directorship or vacancy, such position shall remain vacant until such time as such holders elect a director to fill such position and shall not be filled by resolution or vote of the Board or the Corporation's other stockholders. The Corporation shall take all such action as may be reasonably requested by such holders to effect <u>Section 10(b)</u> and this <u>Section</u>

10(c) (including nominating and recommending the designees of the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares for election).

Consent Rights. In addition to any rights that the holders of Series A Preferred Section 11. Shares may have pursuant to the DGCL, for so long as (x) any Series A Preferred Shares are outstanding and (y) the Preferred Percentage is at least ten percent (10%), the Corporation will not, without first obtaining the written consent or affirmative vote of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders, voting separately as a class, take any of the following actions: (i) liquidate, dissolve or wind-up the Corporation (whether voluntary or involuntary), (ii) amend, modify, supplement or repeal any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws that would have a material adverse effect on any right, preference, privilege or voting power of the Series A Preferred Shares or the holders thereof (it being understood that, for the avoidance of doubt, any amendment, modification or supplement to the Certificate of Incorporation (including as a result of new certificate of designation) to create, authorize, designate or issue any equity securities of the Corporation senior to or pari passu with the Series A Preferred Shares would have a material adverse effect on the rights, preferences, privileges and/or voting power of the Series A Preferred Shares or the holders thereof), (iii) change the size of the Board; (iv) enter into, amend, modify or supplement any agreement, transaction, commitment or arrangement with any Related Party, except for customary employment arrangements and benefit programs; or (v) agree to take any of the foregoing actions.

Section 12. Events of Noncompliance.

(a) <u>Definition</u>. An Event of Noncompliance shall have occurred if:

(1) the Corporation fails to make any redemption payment with respect to the Series A Preferred which it is required to make hereunder, whether or not such payment is legally permissible or is prohibited by any agreement to which the Corporation is subject;

(2) the Corporation breaches or otherwise fails to perform or observe (i) any other covenant or agreement set forth herein or in the Investor Rights Agreement or (ii) any covenant or agreement set forth in the Investment Agreement required to be performed or observed by the Corporation after the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Investment Agreement;

(3)the Corporation or any material Subsidiary makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; or an order, judgment or decree is entered adjudicating the Corporation or any material Subsidiary bankrupt or insolvent; or any order for relief with respect to the Corporation or any material Subsidiary is entered under the Federal Bankruptcy Code; or the Corporation or any material Subsidiary petitions or applies to any tribunal for the appointment of a custodian, trustee, receiver or liquidator of the Corporation or any material Subsidiary or of any substantial part of the assets of the Corporation or any material Subsidiary, or commences any proceeding (other than a proceeding for the voluntary liquidation and dissolution of a Subsidiary) relating to the Corporation or any material Subsidiary under any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt, dissolution or liquidation law of any jurisdiction; or any such petition or application is filed, or any such proceeding is commenced, against the Corporation or any material Subsidiary and either (a) the Corporation or any such Subsidiary by any act indicates its approval thereof, consent thereto or acquiescence therein or (b) such petition, application or proceeding is not dismissed within 60 days.

(b) If an Event of Noncompliance occurs, the dividend rate on the Series A Preferred described in <u>Section 4(a)</u> shall increase immediately by an increment of one (1) percentage point. Thereafter, until such time as no Event of Noncompliance exists, the dividend rate shall increase automatically at the end of each succeeding 90-day period by an additional increment of 1 percentage point (but in no event shall the dividend rate exceed fifteen percent (15%)). Any increase of the dividend rate resulting from the operation of this paragraph shall terminate as of the close of business on the date on which no Event of Noncompliance exists, subject to subsequent increases pursuant to this paragraph.

<u>Section 13.</u> <u>Other Rights</u>. If any Event of Noncompliance exists, each holder of Series A Preferred shall also have any other rights which such holder is entitled to under any contract or agreement at any time and any other rights which such holder may have pursuant to applicable law.

<u>Section 14.</u> <u>Corporate Opportunities</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by DGCL Section 122, the Corporation renounces any interest or expectancy of the Corporation in, or in being offered an opportunity to participate in, business opportunities that are presented to any Preferred Director.

Section 15. Registration of Transfer. The Corporation shall keep at its principal office a register for the registration of Series A Preferred Shares. Upon the surrender of any certificate representing Series A Preferred Shares at such place, the Corporation shall, at the request of the record holder of such certificate, execute and deliver (at the Corporation's expense) a new certificate or certificates in exchange therefor representing in the aggregate the number of Series A Preferred Shares represented by the surrendered certificate. Each such new certificate shall be registered in such name and shall represent such number of Series A Preferred Shares as is requested by the holder of the surrendered certificate in form to the surrendered certificate, and dividends shall accrue on the Series A Preferred Shares represented by such new certificate from the date to which dividends have been fully paid on such Series A Preferred Shares represented by the surrendered certificate.

<u>Section 16.</u> <u>Replacement</u>. Upon receipt of evidence reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation (it being understood that an affidavit of the registered holder shall be satisfactory) of the ownership and the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of any certificate evidencing Series A Preferred Shares, and in the case of any such loss, theft or destruction, upon receipt of indemnity reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation (provided that if the holder is a financial institution or other institutional investor its own agreement shall be satisfactory), or, in the case of any such mutilation upon surrender of such certificate, the Corporation shall (at its expense) execute and deliver in lieu of such certificate a new certificate of like kind representing the number of Series A Preferred Shares of such class represented by such lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated certificate and dated the date of such lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated certificate from the date to which dividends have been fully paid on such lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated certificate.

<u>Section 17.</u> <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. No amendment, modification, alteration, repeal or waiver of any provision of this Certificate of Designation shall be binding or effective without the prior written consent of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders, voting separately as a class; <u>provided</u> that no amendment, modification, alteration, repeal or waiver of the terms or relative priorities of the Series A Preferred may be accomplished by the merger, consolidation or other transaction of the Corporation with another Person unless the Corporation has obtained the prior written consent of the Series A Preferred Majority Holders.

<u>Section 18.</u> <u>Notices.</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided hereunder, all notices referred to herein shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given (a) if given by personal delivery,

57145643.7

upon actual delivery, (b) if given by facsimile, upon receipt of confirmation of a completed transmittal, (c) if given by mail, upon the earlier of (i) actual receipt of such notice by the intended recipient or (ii) five (5) Business Days after such notice is deposited in first class mail, postage prepaid, and (d) if by an internationally recognized overnight courier for overnight delivery, one (1) Business Day after delivery to such courier for overnight delivery, in each case, (i) to the Corporation, at its principal executive offices and (ii) to any stockholder, at such holder's address as it appears in the stock records of the Corporation (unless otherwise indicated by any such holder).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Designation to be duly executed and acknowledged by its undersigned duly authorized officer this $\frac{16 \text{ th}}{16 \text{ th}}$ day of July, 2013.

RTI SURGICAL, INC.

By: DutP. N Name: ROBERT P. JONDHELM Title: EVP CFO

Signature Page to Certificate of Designation

RECORDED: 08/13/2014